Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St Lexington, KY 40507

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 0593-17 Version: 1 Name: SRA 2017-1: Amendment to Art. 6 of the Land

Subdivision Regulations

Type: Ordinance Status: Approved

File created: 5/16/2017 In control: Urban County Council

On agenda: 6/22/2017 Final action: 6/22/2017

Enactment date: 6/22/2017 Enactment #: O-102-2017

Title: An Ordinance amending Article 6-8(I) of the Land Subdiv. Regulations to require developers to install

a permanent sign denoting "End of Public Maintenance" at each location where a private street intersects or otherwise abuts a public street. (Urban County Council). [Div. of Planning, Duncan]

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. SRA 2017-1_Final Report, 2. Resolution No 68-2017, 3. SRA 2017-1_Staff Report, 4. SRA 2017-

1_March 9 2017 minutes, 5. 00569823.pdf, 6. ORDINANCE - 102-2017.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/22/2017	1	Urban County Council	Approved	Pass
6/15/2017	1	Urban County Council	Received First Reading	

An Ordinance amending Article 6-8(I) of the Land Subdiv. Regulations to require developers to install a permanent sign denoting "End of Public Maintenance" at each location where a private street intersects or otherwise abuts a public street. (Urban County Council). [Div. of Planning, Duncan] [An Ordinance amending Articles 6 of the Land Subdiv.. Regulations to add requirements for a sign of demarcation at the end of Public Right-of-Way. (Planning Commission). Approval 9-0 [Div. of Planning, Duncan]

WHEREAS, the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Planning Commission has considered a text amendment to create Article 6-8(I)(5) of the Land Subdiv. Regulations to require developers to install a permanent sign denoting "End of Public Maintenance" at each location where a private street intersects or otherwise abuts a public street. The Planning Commission recommended APPROVAL of the text by a vote of 9-0; and

WHEREAS, this Council agrees with the recommendation of the Planning Commission; and WHEREAS, the recommendation form of the Planning Commission is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE

File #: 0593-17, Version: 1
URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:
Section 1 - That Article 6-8(I) of the Land Subdiv. Regulations of the Lexington-Fayette Urban
County Government is hereby amended to add subsection (5) as follows:
(5) DEMARCATION OF END OF PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY - The developer shall be required to install a permanent sign denoting End of Public Maintenance at each location where a private street intersects or otherwise abuts a public street. Such sign shall conform to design and material standards prescribed by the Division of Traffic Engineering.
Section 2 - That this Ordinance shall become effective on the date of its passage.
PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:
MAYOR
ATTEST:

Clerk of Urban County Council